## **CIRCLEVILLE TOWN**



August 9, 2018

Resolution: #18002

"Resolution stating support for relocating the Bureau of Land Management headquarters to Cedar City Utah"

**WHEREAS**, the Circleville Town council believes that Cedar City Utah is the best fit for the new Bureau of Land Management (BLM) headquarters; and

**WHEREAS**, Cedar City, like nearby Circleville Town, is completely surrounded by land managed by the BLM; and

**WHEREAS**, neighboring Piute County has over 74% federally managed land and 34% of it's land managed by the BLM; and

WHEREAS, there is an abundance of educated and skilled citizens in the surrounding communities with the knowledge of generations regarding public lands and the proper management thereof; and WHEREAS, southern Utah is the "Mecca" or "must see portion" of United States federal lands boasting 5 national parks, several national monuments, several national forests, and dozens of other significant

landmarks; and WHEREAS, Cedar City is at the center of federal lands with the gateway interstate 15 traveling directly through it connecting the metro areas of Las Vegas and Salt Lake City; and

**WHEREAS**, the relocation to Cedar City would be of great support to the citizens of Circleville Town who need regular and timely communications with BLM officials;

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Town Council of the Town of Circleville, that we do hereby state our support for Cedar City as the relocation city for the headquarters of the Bureau of Land Management. We encourage the citizens of Circleville and all other citizens to also support this resolution.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that we further encourage all cities, towns, school districts, and counties of southern Utah to adopt similar resolutions.

Koby Willis

Circleville Town Mayor cvtownmayor@gmail.com

Loluf (willis)

This resolution was passed by a unanimous vote of the Circleville Town Council on August 9th, 2018.